CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF AUSABLE

ORDINANCE NO. 113

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF AUSABLE ORDINANCE 113 (AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE AND REGULATE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF MEDICAL MARIHUANA FACILITIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MICHIGAN MEDICAL MARIHUANA FACILITIES LICENSING ACT), IN ORDER TO REVISE THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF THE TYPES OF MEDICAL MARIHUANA FACILITIES ALLOWED IN THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF AUSABLE.

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF AUSABLE ORDAINS:

Amendment of Ordinance 113.

Charter Township of AuSable Ordinance 113 is amended as follows:

Section 3 ("Authorization of Facilities and Fee"), Subsection A, of Ordinance 113 lists the types and maximum number of medical marihuana facilities allowed in the Charter Township of AuSable. The Charter Township of AuSable Zoning Ordinance addresses the zoning districts in which each type of allowable medical marihuana facility may be located. Section 3, Subsection A, of Ordinance 113 is hereby amended to now read as follows:

Section 3. Authorization of Facilities and Fee

A. The maximum number of each type of marihuana facility allowed in the Charter Township of AuSable shall be as follows:

Facility	<u>Number</u>
Grower	2
Processor	2
Secure Transporter	2
Provisioning Center	1
Safety Compliance Facility	2

Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its publication as required by law.

Publication; Recordation; Authentication.

This ordinance or a lawful summary shall be published once in a newspaper of general circulation within the boundaries of the Township, and qualified under state law to publish legal notices, within thirty (30) days after its adoption; this ordinance shall be recorded in the record of ordinances book of the Township;

and the Township Supervisor and the Township Clerk shall authenticate this ordinance by placing his or her official signature upon this ordinance.

Severability.

The provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable, and if any clause, sentence, word, section, or provision is hereafter declared void or unenforceable for any reason by any court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect the remainder of this ordinance, which shall continue in full force and effect.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of an ordinance duly adopted by the Charter Township of AuSable Board of Trustees at a regular meeting held on the 17th day of August, 2020.

I further certify that the following Board members were present at the meeting: ________, and that the following Board members were absent:

I further certify that the Board member ______ moved for adoption of the ordinance,

and the motion was supported by the Board member ______.

I further certify that the following Board members voted upon roll call vote for the adoption of the ordinance: ______, and the following Board members voted against the adoption of the ordinance: ______.

Adopted and approved this 17th day of August, 2020, by the Charter Township of AuSable Board of Trustees.

The Township Supervisor declared this ordinance adopted.

Dated: August 17, 2020

.

Kevin Beliveau Charter Township of AuSable Supervisor

Dated: August 17, 2020

Kelly Graham Charter Township of AuSable Clerk